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Addendum No. 1 

Request for Proposals ES-22-08 
Engineering Services for Design and Construction of Final Closure at the 

Valemount Regional Landfill 

The addendum is being issued prior to the closing of the Request for Proposals to provide further information, make 
changes to, or to clarify the Contract Documents and is to be read, interpreted and coordinated with all other parts of 
the Contract Documents. In the case of a conflict with the balance of the documents, this Addendum shall govern. 
Proponents shall attach a signed copy of this addendum to their proposal. This addendum shall form part of the 
Service Agreement. 

Question: 

The RFP states that the landfill closure design for the Valemount Regional Landfill is intended to be based on XCG 
Consulting’s 2017 Design and Closure Plan and states that the Plan will be provided to the successful proponent. 
However, because the closure design is intended to be based on the Plan, reviewing it would help proponents develop 
appropriate methodology, detailed scope and budget for the design work.  Considering this, would the Regional District 
please issue the Design and Closure Plan to proponents? 

Answer:   

The 2017 Design and Closure Plan will be provided to the successful proponent. 

Please note the following section on page 3 of the RFP – Documents number 2 – 5 have been attached to this 
Addendum.  

The following documents have been identified as relevant to this project: 

1. 2015 Regional Solid Waste Management Plan (RDFFG, 2016)
http://www.rdffg.bc.ca/uploads/reports/Solid-Waste/RSWMP2015.pdf

2. Historical Tonnage
3. Landfill Permit PR-02465
4. LOC No. 703917
5. Site Survey

Date: April 29, 2022 

Addendum 1 Received. 

Signature of Proponent Name of Proponent 

Inquiries relating to this RFP may be directed to: 

Darwin Paton, Environmental Services Technician 
Regional District of Fraser-Fort George 
155 George Street, Prince George, BC V2L 1P8 
Phone: 250-960-4400 / Fax: 250-562-8676 
Email: dpaton@rdffg.bc.ca  

http://www.rdffg.bc.ca/
http://www.rdffg.bc.ca/uploads/reports/Solid-Waste/RSWMP2015.pdf
https://rdffg.civicweb.net/FileStorage/8E6C2D864A4149F1B34223075323CA29-okePW%20-%20Consulting%20Engineering%20Services%20-%20Rural%20La.pdf
mailto:dpaton@rdffg.bc.ca


Valemount Regional Landfill

Table 6  Waste Data

1974 1088 1,088 0 1,088
1975 1094 1,094 0 2,182
1976 1100 1,100 0 3,282
1977 1106 1,106 0 4,388
1978 1111 1,111 0 5,499
1979 1117 1,117 0 6,616
1980 1124 1,124 0 7,740
1981 1130 1,130 0 8,870
1982 1130 1,130 0 10,000
1983 1130 1,130 0 11,130
1984 1130 1,130 0 12,260
1985 1130 1,130 0 13,390
1986 1161 1,161 0 14,551
1987 1161 1,161 0 15,712
1988 1161 1,161 0 16,873
1989 1161 1,161 0 18,034
1990 1161 1,161 0 19,195
1991 1128 1,128 0 20,323
1992 1128 1,128 0 21,451
1993 1128 1,128 0 22,579
1994 1128 1,128 0 23,707
1995 1128 1,128 0 24,835
1996 1303 1,303 0 26,138
1997 0 500 26,638
1998 0 500 27,138
1999 0 500 27,638
2000 0 500 28,138
2001 0 500 28,638
2002 0 500 29,138
2003 0 500 29,638
2004 0 500 30,138
2005 0 500 30,638
2006 0 500 31,138
2007 0 500 31,638
2008 0 500 32,138
2009 0 500 32,638
2010 0 500 33,138
2011 0 500 33,638
2012 0 500 34,138
2013 0 500 34,638

Notes:

2. For 1974 to 1980, linear extrapolation based on population increase from 1981 to 1986.
2. Site stop accepting municipal solid waste in 1995. Transfer station built with municipal waste hauled to Foothills Boulevard 
Regional Landfill.
3. Municipal solid waste and construction and demolition disposal rate of 1 tonne per capita for 1974 to 1996.
4. From 1997 to 2013, construction and demolition debris continued to be bury on site at an estimate average annual rate of 1,000 
cubic metres (500 tonnes, based on a 0.5 tonnes per cubic metre waste density).

Year Total MSW 
Landfilled

MSW           
(tonnes)

C&D            
(tonnes)Population

1. Per BC Stats: 1981 Census Profile - 1,130. 1986 Cenus Profile - 1,161. 1991 Census Profile - 1,128. 1996 Census Profile - 1,303.
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